
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 3 September 2009 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Victoria Irvine 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Rick Atkinson (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
 

Councillor Chris Smithson 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
 

Councillor Douglas 
Williamson 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

Substitutes Any member from the relevant political group except Members 
of the Appeals Panel. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
7 July 2009 
 
 

6. Safeguarding Children and Young People  (Pages 5 - 30)    
 
Report of the Head of Recreation and Health and the Head of Human Resources 
 
Summary 
 
To approve the Council’s new Safeguarding Children and Young People Policy, 
Procedures and Self Assessment Action Plan. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Council’s new Safeguarding 
Children and Young People Policy, Procedures and Self Assessment Action Plan. 
 
 

7. Staff Survey 2010  (Pages 31 - 43)    
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 
Summary 
 
In 2008 the Council undertook its first comprehensive staff satisfaction survey and 
made a commitment to repeat the survey every two years. This report updates the 
Committee on progress since the last survey and outlines the plans for the next 
survey in January 2010. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the plans for the 2010 staff survey and 
the progress which has been made against the action plan arising from the 2008 
survey 
 
 

8. Employment Statistics Quarter 1 - 2009/2010  (Pages 44 - 46)    
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 
Summary 
 
This report details employment statistics, by Directorate, for information and 
monitoring purposes. 
 
Recommendation 

The Committee is RECOMMENDED to resolve to note the contents of this report. 

 
 



9. Workforce Planning  (Pages 47 - 52)    
 
Joint Report of the Chief Executive and Head of Human Resources 
 
Summary 
 
This report updates Members on the progress around workforce planning which 
aims to ensure the Council has sufficient skills and capacity for future needs. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to comment on and endorse the contents of 
this report. 
 
 

10. Exclusion of the Public and Press      
 
The following report contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holder 
under, the authority. 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded form the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

11. Corporate Debt Recovery  (Pages 53 - 75)    
 
Joint Report of The Strategic Director Customer Service And Resources and The 
Head Of Finance 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Information about this Agenda 
 

Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to Alexa Coates, Legal and Democratic Services 
alexa.coates@cherwell-dc.gov.uk (01295) 221591 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will 
have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Alexa Coates, Legal and Democratic Services alexa.coates@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221591  
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 25 August 2009 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 7 July 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Victoria Irvine (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Rick Atkinson 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Chris Smithson 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor George Parish 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Julie Evans, Strategic Director - Customer Service & 
Resources 
Stephanie Rew, HR Manager 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

9 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

10 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

11 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

12 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2009 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Personnel Committee - 7 July 2009 

  

13 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that 
Act. 

Page 2



Personnel Committee - 7 July 2009 

  

EXEMPT 
 

14 Chief Executive Objectives and Subcommittee dates  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources 
informing members of the Chief Executive’s objectives or 2009-10 which had 
been agreed by the PRP and Appeals Panel in May 2009.  
 
The Committee considered the appointments to the Personnel Sub 
Committee who would now be responsible for assessing the Chief Executive’s 
performance against these objectives. It was noted that the Leader would be 
invited to participate in the appraisal so did not need to be appointed to the 
Sub Committee. 
 
The following resolution was agreed with no member voting against. 
 
Resolved 
 

1) That the Chief Executive Objectives set by the PRP and 
Appeals Panel be noted. 

 
2) That a Non Proportional Representation Personnel Sub 

Committee be established to assess the Chief Executive’s 
performance against these objectives.  

 
3) That Councillors: Irvine, Atack, Lawrie Stratford and an 

opposition member of the Personnel Committee be appointed to 
the Sub Committee 

 
4) That the meetings of the Sub Committee be arranged for 8 

October 2009 and 29 March 2010. 
 

15 Car Scheme  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources relating 
to the Car Lease Scheme. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the resolution set out in the exempt minute be agreed. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

3 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF RECREATION AND HEALTH AND HEAD OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES 

 
 

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 

1 Introduction and Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 

  
To approve the Council’s new Safeguarding Children and Young People Policy, 
Procedures and Self Assessment Action Plan. 
 

 
2 

 
Wards Affected 

 None 
 
3 

 
Effect on Policy 

 
3.1 

 
Following consultation the changes will require some policy changes 

 
4 

 
Contact Officers 

 
4.1 

 
Anne Marie Scott,  Head of Human Resources ext 1731 
Paul Marston-Weston, Head of Recreation and Health ext 7095 
 

5 Background 
 

5.1 The Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children Board (OSCB) 
The Children Act 2004 requires each authority to establish a Safeguarding Children Board. 
The OSCB is the key statutory mechanism for agreeing how the relevant organisations in 
Oxfordshire will cooperate to safeguard and promote the welfare of children in the County, 
and for ensuring the effectiveness of what they do. 
 

5.2 The OSCB coordinates and ensures the effectiveness of its member organisations with 
regard to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in Oxfordshire. It is not a 
service delivery organisation, nor a commissioning body. It has close links with the 
Oxfordshire Children and Young People’s Trust (OCYPT). 
 

5.3 Cherwell District Council is a member organisation and is currently represented on the 
OCYPT by Councillor Daniel Sames.  The Head of Recreation and Health is the lead 
officer on operational matters and attends the OSCB on a rotation basis with other district 
officers and the Head of Human Resources is the lead officer for Human Resource issues.  
 
The policy and procedure functions of the OSCB include: 

o Developing policies and procedures for safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
children. 

o Recruitment, selection and supervision of people who work with children. 
o Investigating allegations concerning people who work with children. 
o Safety and welfare of children who are privately fostered. 
o Cooperation wit
[...]
ent 2006. 
 
As a result each partner agencies has been required to complete a Self- Assessment Tool 
and Action Plan. The draft Self- Assessment and Action Plan and draft training plan for 
Cherwell District Council are set out in Appendix B & C. 
 

 
6 

 
Risk Assessment, Financial Effects and Contribution to Efficiency Savings 
 

6.1 
 

The following details have been approved by Karen Muir, Service Accountant  ext 1545 
and Rosemary Watts – Risk management and insurance officer ext 1566 .   
 

6.2 Risk Assessment 
The risk associated with not implementing the policy, procedures and action plan is non 
compliance with legislation (Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006).  The Council is 
required to develop Safeguarding Children policies and procedures as part of its 
obligations under the Children Act 2004.  Adopting and implementing this new policy and 
procedures will further strengthen the Council position with regard to safeguarding children 
and young people and staff 
 

Page 6



 
6.3 Financial Effects 

There are no financial implications in relation to the development and promotion of the 
new Safeguarding Children Procedures. These have been absorbed within existing 
resources. 
 

6.4 Efficiency/Savings 
 
There are no efficiency savings arising from this report 
 

 
7 

 
Recommendations 

 
7.1 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Council’s new Safeguarding Children 
and Young People Policy, Procedures and Self Assessment Action Plan. 
 

 
Background Papers:  
Annex A Policy and Procedures 
Annex B Safeguarding Self Assessment and Action Plan 
Annex C Training Plan 
 

Page 7



APPENDIX A 

 Page 1 of 9 

 

Safeguarding Children 
and Young People 

Policy and Procedures 

 
Introduction 
 
1. Cherwell District Council (CDC) aims to work in a way that helps, as far as 

possible, to safeguard children from harm, and support their development 
as members of the community.  

 
2. CDC will ensure that:  

§ all employees involved 
[...]
dress both red and 
amber areas.  Support and advice can however be provided through the monitoring and evaluation subgroup of OSCB (Oxfordshire 
Safeguarding Children’s Board). 
 
 
The completed audit tool should be returned to the monitoring and evaluation group at oscb@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
 
Tan Lea 
Chair Monitoring and Evaluation Group 

 
 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 1

8



                                                                                                                                                                                                                   APPENDIX B 

OSCB Self Assessment Tool  
3 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Standard Requirement Your Evidence Action  Guidance / 
legislation 

Status Timescale Lead 
Officer 

Standard 1 
 
Senior 
Management 
commitment to 
the importance 
of safeguarding 
and promoting 
children and 
young people’s 
welfare. 
 

What position at Senior level 
has responsibility for 
safeguarding in your 
organisation and is this role 
being fulfilled? 
 
Is the Senior Manager aware 
of his/her responsibilities 
under Section 11 of the 
Children Act (2004) and 
Working Together (2006)? 
 
 
Are other Senior Managers 
kept informed of all issues 
relevant to safeguarding and 
promoting welfare?  
 

Heads of Service and members 
of SMT. Lead Officers are Head 
of Recreation and Health and 
Head of Human Resources. 
  
This is overseen by HR 
Managers 
Safe practice notes are issued 
as part of recruiting process. 
 
Recruiting managers are 
provided with recruitment 
training. 
 
 
Only Recreation and Health  
and Housing has direct regular 
contact with young people (20 
staff members plus casual and 
seasonal workers) 

Ensure Nominated Officers 
attend C training and have 
refresher training every 3 
years 
 
Identify which staff fall into 
which category for clearance 
and  training provision 
 
 Ensure managers recruiting 
and responsible for category 
A employees are trained and 
receive refresher training 
every 3 ye
[...]
reditation 

Design 
workshop 
and roll out 
to relevant 
employees 

Part of 
rolling 
programme  

Current 
Recruitment 
Interviewing 
skills course  

Existing mandatory 
course for staff to be 
able to sit on 
interviewing panel and to 
include briefing above. 
Deadline Jan 10 

Full day 10 staff booked onto two 
courses between now and 
Dec   
 
 

To continue as 
scheduled 2 
course through to 
Dec 

 Part of 
rolling 
programme 

Module 1  A course designed to 
cover the legal aspects, 
principles, process, and 
short listing issues 

3 hours All staff involved in the 
recruitment process including 
writing job descriptions, 
adverts,  short listing and 
interviewing  

Delivery from Jan 
2010 

Design and 
develop 
module 
 
 

Part of 
rolling 
programme 

Module 2 Skills based to support 
module 1 to include in-
depth practice with 
questioning skills 
(attitudes and values) 

4 hours All staff involved in the 
recruitment process including 
writing job descriptions, 
adverts,  short listing and 
interviewing 
 

Delivery from Jan 
2010 

Design and 
develop 
module 
 

Part of 
rolling 
programme 

P
a

g
e
 3

0



 

CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
3 SEPTEMBER 2009  

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

 
STAFF SURVEY 2010 

 
 

1 Introduction and Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 

  
In 2008 the Council undertook its first comprehensive staff satisfaction survey and made a 
commitment to repeat the survey every two years. This report updates the Committee on 
progress since the last survey and outlines the plans for the next survey in January 2010.  

 
2 

 
Wards Affected 

  
None 

 
3 

 
Effect on Policy 

 
3.1 

 
None 

 
4 

 
Contact Officers 

 
4.1 

 
Anne Marie Scott,  Head of Human Resources ext 1731 
 

 
5 

 
Background 

5.1 2008 Staff Survey 
 
In 2008 the Council undertook its first comprehensive staff survey which was run by Ipsos 
MORI.  At that time the Council committed to repeating the survey every two years
[...]
upporting the process by answering questions and/or 
helping  with completing the survey.  They will encourage colleagues to complete the survey 
within the time frame, help allay concerns over confidentiality and encourage involvement.  
This will ensure that the response rate is maximised. 
 

6.6 Survey Results 
Staff will be told about the survey results as soon as possible after Ipsos MORI has 
provided its report.  The information will be made available on the intranet and paper copies 
will be available to all staff who do not have web access. 
 

6.7 Action Planning 
Once MORI has presented the findings, all service areas will be asked to discuss the staff 
survey feedback with their teams and provide feedback for the corporate action plan as well 
as develop local action plans.  The staff survey champions will meet to discuss the overall 
feedback and make recommendations towards the development of a final action plan.  
These facilitated meetings are an opportunity to get some real examples of good and bad 
practice and some concrete ideas for doing things differently. The final action plan will go to 
Personnel Committee in September 2010.  Staff will be informed of the key actions to be 
taken as a result of the survey.   

 
7 

 
Risk Assessment, Financial Effects and Contribution to Efficiency Savings 

7.1 
 

The following details have been approved by Karen Curtin, Head of Finance  ext 1551 and 
Rosemary Watts – Risk Management and Insurance Officer ext 1566 .   
 

7.2 
 

Risk Assessment 
There are no direct risks as a consequence of this report. 
 

7.3 
 

Financial Effects  
There are no direct financial consequences of this report. 
 

 
7.4 Efficiency/Savings 

There are no efficiencies arising directly from this report. 
 
8 

 
Recommendations 

 
8.1 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the plans for the 2010 staff survey and the 
progress which has been made against the action plan arising from the 2008 survey  

Page 34



 

AIMING
[...]
a vision for the type of culture the organisation aspires to work within 

Corporate Improvement Plan for 2009/10 agreed by the Executive.  Not a vision as such but does include key areas for improvement that are 
ultimately about organisational culture.   

Develop a shared set of corporate values and commitment statements   

Planned for development during 2009/10 Q3 and Q4  

Continue and extend development of soft skills through the leadership programme with emphasis on recognition 

Part and parcel of the ILM programmes and corporate  training schedule 

Develop the role of the Internal Review Team to take the lead on cross-Council working groups to act as liaison between 
management team and staff. 

The Internal Review team has had four additional members trained to reviewer level 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

3 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS QTR 1 – 2009/2010 
 
 

1 Introduction and Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 

 
This report details employment statistics, by Directorate, for information and monitoring 
purposes.  

 
 
2 

 
 
Wards Affected 

 
2.1 

 
Not applicable 

 
 
3 

 
 
Effect on Policy 

 
3.1 

 
None 

 
 
4 

 
 
Contact Officer 

 
4.1 

 
Anne-Marie Scott – Head of Human Resources (extension 1731) 

 
 
5 

 
 
Employment Statistics: 
April to June 2009  

 
5.1 During the above period, the following quarterly changes took place in respect of individual 

employments.  Staff transferred to other employers under the Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations (TUPE) are excluded from the statistics shown in 
this report.   

 April to June  

Permanent – Starters (incl. Internal Transfers) 19 

Permanent – All Leavers 29 

Permanent – Voluntary Leavers (Leaving CDC)* 8 

Temporary and Casual – Starters 11 

Temporary and Casual – Leavers 9 

 
 
* excludes internal transfers, age retirements, early retirements and redundanc
[...]
009 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

WORKFORCE PLANNING 
 

1 Introduction and Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 

  
This report updates Members on the progress around workforce planning which aims to 
ensure the Council has sufficient skills and capacity for future needs.  

 
2 

 
Wards Affected 

2.1 
 
None.  

 
3 

 
Effect on Policy 

 
3.1 

 
None.  

 
4 

 
Contact Officers 

 
4.1 

 
Anne-Marie Scott, Head of Human Resources, extn 1731, annemarie.scott@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk 

 
5 

 
Background 

 
5.1 

 
25% of the Council’s budget is spent on paying staff. Effective planning, management and 
control of the staffing establishment are crucial in ensuring the Council achieves value for 
money as well as acts as a good employer.  

 
5.2 
 

 
During the last 3 years the Council has made significant changes to the staffing structure of 
the organisation with the primary aim of ensuring the right mix of skills and capacity were 
available to deliver the Council’s objectives. During this time we have also undertaken the 
most significant change to the overall size of the organisation with the outsourcing of the 
sports centres which will soon be followed with the outsourcing of a further 45 posts 
associated with Revenues and Benefits processing.  
 

5.3 To ensure that capacity is adjusted to reflect these changes and to plan for future key skills 
(particularly in shortage areas), against what we know will be a financial climate of reducing 
resources, the Council must plan for a future when it will have to reduce its wage bill. 
Workforce planning, in conjunction with long-term budget planning, is a sound practice.  
This will enable us to build on our work over the last three years, ensuring that we offer the 
best possible value for money to our residents and businesses. At the same time we value 
our staff and want to deal with them in the most open way possible.  

 
5.4 As the first step in this process, a letter has been sent to all staff asking them to express an 

interest in making changes to their working practices and/or contract with the Council. This 
ranges from voluntary redundancy/retirement through to sabbaticals and part-time working. 
In the first instance we are simply asking people to share any plans or aspirations they have 
in order that we can plan, wherever possible, to marry organisational objectives with 
personal preferences. Staff have been asked to submit information, on a standard form. 
Both the form and the letter are attached for further information. The form will be released 
after this meeting and the deadline for submission is 25th September. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 47



 

 
5.5 Once all submissions are received we will gather necessary information on costs and then 

talk in more detail as a corporate management team about which of the requests there may 
be an opportunity to agree.  

5.6 At the appropriate time we will engage Service Heads in the process of reviewing requests 
from within their teams but we are also mindful that some requests may come from Service 
Heads themselves and therefore some phasing in the process will be necessary.  
 

5.7 When we have enough information about the financial impact, the impact on the team and 
organisation and have been able to look across the organisation to see how changes may 
fit the corporate agenda, we will be in a position to make formal offers of changes to the 
individuals concerned. Only at this stage will any decision become binding on either side. 
We envisage being able to make these offers over a number of years to allow for future 
planning, training and succession to be put in place to ensure the Council does not lose key 
skills and experience.  
 

5.8 The Chief Executive is also taking an early opportunity to make savings in the senior 

management team following the resignation of Julie Evans. The role of Strategic Director, 

Customer Service and Resources will not be repla
[...]
are no efficiency savings arising from this report however. It is anticipated that as 
an outcome of this exercise a number of efficiencies will be identified. These will be 
quantified at a later date  

 
7 

 
Recommendations 

 
7.1 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to comment on and endorse the contents of this report 
 
 

 

Letter sent to employees 
Employee form for expression of interest

Page 49



 

 
  

Chief Executive's Office  

Mary Harpley    Chief Executive 

      

 

 
 

  Bodicote House 
 Bodicote • Banbury 
 Oxfordshire • OX15 4AA 
 Telephone  01295 252535 

 Textphone  01295 221572 

 DX 24224 (Banbury) 

 

 
 

 http://www.cherwell.gov.uk 
 
Please ask for  Mary Harpley Our ref  Your ref  
Direct Dial 01295 221573 Fax 01295 250652 Email mary.harpley@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

  
 

July 2009 
Dear Colleague  
 
Planning for the Future 
 
We are writing to all members of staff today with some important information. It is impossible 
at the moment to escape media coverage about future significant cuts in public sector 
spending. We are already planning to reduce our costs by £2.6m over the next three years, 
but it now appears inevitable we will have to achieve savings greater than this. It is difficult to 
be certain how much more we’ll need to save and by when, but it is clear we could only make 
such savings by reducing the number of staff who work for us. 
 
We are determined to minimise the impact of any reduction in staff numbers on everyone who 
works for the council and planning ahead is the only way we will be successful in this. We 
would like, wherever possible, to be able to reduce our wage bill by not replacing people who 
leave and by using these vacated roles as opportunities for others whose own jobs might be at 
risk. Other options to reduce our wage costs include offering reduced working hours and 
periods of unpaid leave. 
 
Normally we would only have limited information about people’s intentions to retire from or 
leave the c

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 3 September 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Victoria Irvine (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Chris Smithson 

Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

 
Councillor Michael Gibbard (In place of Councillor Rose 
Stratford) 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home (In place of Councillor Lawrie 
Stratford) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Rick Atkinson 
Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

AnneMarie Scott, Head of Human Resources 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Natasha Clark, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 

16 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

17 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

18 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 



Personnel Committee - 3 September 2009 

  

19 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2009 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

20 Safeguarding Children and Young People  
 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Recreation and Health and 
the Head of Human Resources which sought approval for the Council’s new 
Safeguarding Children and Young People Policy, Procedures and Self 
Assessment Action Plan. 
 
The committee discussed training levels and delivery and were advised that 
Level A was the most basic level of training available organisational wide. It 
was planned to train trainers in order to deliver Level A training in-house. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Council’s new Safeguarding Children and Young People Policy, 
Procedure and Self Assessment Action Plan is approved. 
 
 

21 Staff Survey 2010  
 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources 
updating the committee on progress since the last staff survey and plans for 
the next survey in January 2010. 
 
The committee discussed the possibility of conducting an interim survey 
internally in the years in between the MORI survey. Officers offered to 
investigate this and advised members that there had been concerns relating 
to confidentiality amongst staff when the survey was first introduced. 
Commissioning MORI to administer the survey had brought credibility to the 
process particularly in terms of guaranteeing confidentiality. 
 
Officers advised the committee that the staff survey was part of a wider staff 
consultation process. An action plan was agreed following the 2008 survey 
and staff were involved in any policy changes which followed the survey. 
Members discussed survey participation levels and suggested that 
involvement be further incentivised in order to increase participation.  
 
Members commented on the value of regularly undertaking an independent 
staff survey which allowed Members to make informed management 
decisions regarding personnel developments. 
 
Members requested that Officers circulate a copy of the finalised version of 
the survey to members of the committee. 
 
 
 
 
 



Personnel Committee - 3 September 2009 

  

Resolved 
 
1) That the plans for the 2010 staff survey are noted 
 
2) That the process which has been made against the action plan arising 

from the 2008 survey is noted. 
 
 

22 Employment Statistics Quarter 1 - 2009/2010  
 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Human Resources 
detailing employment statistics by Directorate for information and monitoring 
purposes. 
 
The committee discussed the reasons for the low level of leavers in Quarter 
One. Officers explained that they felt this could be explained by the economic 
downturn and the feeling of uncertainty this created when staff considered 
moving elsewhere. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the contents of the report are noted. 
 
 

23 Workforce Planning  
 
The committee considered a report of the Chief Executive and Head of 
Human Resources updating Members on the progress around workforce 
planning which aimed to ensure the Council had sufficient skills and capacity 
for future needs. 
 
The committee were informed that a further meeting may be required in 
November to consider any restructure plans. Officers explained that staff 
affected by outsourcing were being offered as many alternate opportunities as 
possible either within the Council or businesses in the area. The Council had 
also recently entered into an agreement with the County Council which gave 
Cherwell staff early sight of opportunities at the County. The Council was also 
providing support and training opportunities to affected members of staff such 
as CV and application advice and training on interview techniques. 
 
The committee also discussed the impact of the North West Bicester eco-
development and were advised that the arrangements for a designated North 
West Bicester team were being developed by the North West Bicester Project 
Board. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the contents of the report is endorsed by the committee 

 
2) That a meeting of the committee in November is arranged to consider 

the outcome of expressions of interest following the Planning for the 
Future letter and potential restructures. 

 



Personnel Committee - 3 September 2009 

  

24 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that 
Act. 
 
 

25 Corporate Debt Recovery  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Customer 
Service and Resources and the Head of Finance setting out a proposal to 
form a single debt collection function. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the formation of a single corporate debt collection, and the proposed job 
descriptions and grades, be approved. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


